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UNI TED STATES DI STRI CT COURT

FOR THE SOUTHERN DI STRI CT OF NEW YORK

VI ACOM | NTERNATI ONAL, | NC., COMEDY
PARTNERS, COUNTRY MJSI C TELEVI SI ON,
I NC., PARAMOUNT Pl CTURES CORPORATI ON,
AND BLACK ENTERTAI NMENT TELEVI SI ON,

VS.

YOUTUBE, | NC., YOUTUBE, LLC, AND
GOOGLE, | NC.,

DEFENDANTS.

)
)
)
)
LLC, )
)
PLAI NTI FFS, ) CASE NO.

) 07-CV-2103
VsS. )
)
YOUTUBE, | NC., YOUTUBE, LLC, AND )
GOOGLE, | NC., )
)
DEFENDANTS. )
)
THE FOOTBALL ASSOCI ATI ON PREM ER )
LEAGUE LI M TED, BOURNE CO., ET AL., )
ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ALL )
OTHERS SI M LARLY SI TUATED, )
)

PLAI NTI FFS, ) CASE NO.

) 07-CV-3582
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

VI DEOTAPED DEPOSI TI ON OF JOHN EDDOW TAKEN ON
BEHALF OF THE DEFENDANTS, AT 9:31 A.M, THURSDAY,
NOVEMBER 12, 2009 20, 2009, AT 350 SOUTH GRAND AVENUE,
LOS ANGELES, CALI FORNI A, BEFORE AUDRA E. CRAMER,

CSR NO. 9901, PURSUANT TO SUBPOENA.

DAVID FELDMAN WORLDWIDE, INC.
450 Seventh Avenue - Ste 2803, New York, NY 10123 (212)705-8585
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APPEARANCES OF COUNSEL

FOR VI ACOM PLAI NTI FFS:

JENNER BLOCK, LLP

BY: SCOTT B. W LKENS, ESQUI RE
1099 NEW YORK AVENUE, NW

SUI TE 900

WASHI NGTON, DC 20001

(202) 639-6072

swi | kens@ enner.com

FOR PREM ER LEAGUE PLAI NTI FFS:

PROSKAUER ROSE, LLP

BY: GL N PELES, ESQUI RE

2049 CENTURY PARK EAST

SUI TE 3200

LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNI A 90067-3206
(310) 284-5611

gpel es@r oskauer.com

FOR FANSCAPE:

TARKI AN & ASSOCI ATES

BY: ALEX TARKI AN, ESQUI RE

1901 AVENUE OF THE STARS

SECOND FLOOR

LOS ANGELES, CALI FORNI A 90067
(310) 461-1320

at ar ki an@ ar ki anandassoci at es. com

FOR YOUTUBE DEFENDANTS:

W LSON SONSI NI GOODRI CH & ROSATI
BY: MAURA L. REES, ESQUI RE

650 PAGE M LL ROAD

PALO ALTO, CALI FORNI A 94304- 1050
(650) 565-3508

nr ees@wsgr. com 202) 639-6072

ALSO PRESENT:

TOM CAVANAUGH, VI DEOGRAPHER

DAVID FELDMAN WORLDWIDE, INC.
450 Seventh Avenue - Ste 2803, New York, NY 10123 (212)705-8585
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MR. TARKI AN: Is the pool side fight scene on
Exhibit 29 reflected on Exhibit No. 30, which is the
clip.

THE WTNESS: | don't know because |'ve never
seen either clip.
BY Ms. REES:

Q Does it seemlikely based on the date of the
e-mail on Exhibit 29 and the date of the e-mail of the
upl oading in Exhibit 307

MR. W LKENS: Objection calls for speculation.
MR. TARKI AN: Asked and answered. Go ahead.
Is it likely?
THE WTNESS: The tinme frame seens |ikely.
BY MS. REES:

Q Now, Gossip Grl 40 was a user nane created on
YouTube by Fanscape; right?

A I'"mnot sure. Was that on the list?

Q well, for exanple, if you go back to exhibit --

MR, TARKI AN: The grids; right?
BY Ms. REES:

Q If you | ook on one of the grids, |ike naybe
Exhibit 23. See if | can see a page here

A Okay. Exhibit 24.

Q Right. [It's tiny print in Exhibit 24, but it

lists on the first page, A Shot of Love 2, Tila Tequila
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Leak, Kristy's Ass and then Gossip Grl 40 and then A
Shot of Love 2, Tila Tequila Leak, Lesbian Sandwi ch,
Gossip Grl 40.

A Okay.

Q Based on reviewing Exhibit 24, is it your
understanding that the -- first of all, that the

Gossip Grl 40 YouTube user name was created by

Fanscape?

A I think that's a leap. W're using the
channel -- using the channel versus creating it is not
necessarily the same thing so -- right?

Q Well, is it your understandi ng that YouTube

peopl e are allowed to use channels that they didn't

create?
A. Yes.
Q But you're not aware of any circunstances where

Fanscape did that, use channels that it didn't create,
are you?

A No.

Q And in fact, in Exhibit 26, My-lan Beauford
references e-mailing gossip blocks with the fake e-mail
address Gossip Grl 40. Does that indicate to you that
My-lan created the Gossip Grl 40 YouTube account?

A Exhi bit 267

MR. TARKI AN: Do you know whet her or not My-Ilan
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created Gossip Grl 407?
THE W TNESS: Based on this, yes.
BY MS. REES:

Q Were all of the four videos |isted on
Exhibit 30 on the Gossip G rl 40 upl oaded to YouTube by
Fanscape on behal f of MIV?

A Al four? Say your question again.

Q The question was, were all four of the videos
listed on Exhibit 30 on the Gossip G rl Channel upl oaded
to YouTube on behal f of MIV?

A The only one | woul d question would be the
Perez Hilton freakout.

Q Why woul d you question that?

A I don't think that was provided by MIV. |
don't think Perez Hilton is an MIV property.

Q Again, if you |look back at Exhibit 26 in
My-lan's update for the Celebrity Wap Superstar Show
she references -- the first bullet point is "Perez
Hilton threw a tenper tantrum and MIV wanted the world
to know about it. 'Leaked' video clip uploaded to ifilm
and YouTube."

A Okay.

Q So does that indicate to you that Perez Hilton
Freaking Qut clip is one of the clips that My-lan is

referring to in Exhibit 26?
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A Yes.
Q Back to the page with the Tila Tequil a Pool side
Fi ght Scene, in the video kind of in the m ddle of the
screen shot of the video looks like a time code. Looks
like "01:18:18:03."
A Yes.
Q Do you know why those nunbers were superinposed
on the video like that?
A | don't know
Q Was including a tine code in the video
somet hing that MIV ever asked Fanscape to do?
A | don't know.
MR. TARKI AN: May not be a time code. It's
four nunbers.
BY MS. REES:
Q As far as Fanscape goes, did MIV ever put tine
codes in video footage in order to make it | ook as
t hough the video was unfinished and it was being | eaked?
MR. WLKENS: Objection to the form
THE W TNESS: Yeah, | don't know.
BY Ms. REES:
Q On the Gossip Grl 40 Channel, is there any
i ndication fromlooking at the printout that Gossip Grl
40 is a Fanscape account?

A No.
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Q These two first videos are called or have

"Tila Tequila Leak" in the title, they are not really
| eaks in the sense of being unauthorized. MIV provided
these videos to Fanscape with perm ssion to upload them
correct?

MR, TARKI AN: Objection to form

THE W TNESS: Fanscape only uses videos that
they provided. W don't create videos, and we don't

manuf acture vi deos.

BY MS. REES:
Q And it certainly doesn't steal videos?
A Yeah. Certainly doesn't steal videos.

MS. REES: Exhibit 31.
(Wher eupon, Exhibit 31 was marked
for identification.)
THE W TNESS: Ckay.
BY MS. REES:

Q Can you identify Exhibit 317

A This is a copy of an e-mail.

Q It's an e-mail string involving Christy Wse at
Fanscape, Jessica Nicola at MIV, and the |last one is
forwarded to My-l an Beauford at Fanscape.

A | don't see --

Q At the very top

A Yes. Thank you. Getting tired already.
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Q So in the e-mail string at the beginning,
Jessica Nicola says to Christy Wse, "Is this HGclip
okay?" Then the response from Christy Wse is, "Let ne
know when you are ready for us to go out with this.
Also, is it okay if we upload it to YouTube when it is
ready?"

Then the response is "Good to go. Thanks, from
Jessica Nicola."

Then Christy Wse on the first page wites
back, "YouTube is okay to use.”" And Jessica Nicola's
response is "Sir [sure], if you can do it in the

incognito way," with a sniley face. Do you see that?

A Yes.

Q Do you have any understandi ng as to what
Fanscape was supposed to understand by Ms. Nicola's
phrase "the incognito way"?

A | do not.

Q So at various points there were tinmes when
Fanscape had upl oaded a video to YouTube, and then
Vi acom i ssued a take-down notice for YouTube to take it
down; is that right?

MR. WLKENS: Objection to form

THE W TNESS: Vi acom i ssued a take-down notice

to YouTube?
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Ticket 257649695 http://trax.corp.google .com/html/trax.html?ticket_id=241880757

Joanna Ging <jging@youtube.com>

Re: YouTube Account and Clip URL removed
#257649695 | 17 messages

"Joanna Ging" <jging@youtube.com> to "Marni Harris" <marnih@google.com>, "Copyright 3/27/2008
Service” <copyright@youtube.com> 14:28

Cc: "Dickehut, Robb - Paramount” <Robb_Dickehut@paramount.com>, "Arneson, Latham - Paramount”
<Latham_Arneson@paramount.com>, "Tiffany Bowers" <tbowers@google.com>
Subject: Re: YouTube Account and Clip URL removed

Thanks Marni!

Hi Copyright team, can you please look and see which videos under the

account *http://www.youtube.com/profile videos?user=tastefullymine*<http://www.youtube.com
/profile videos?user=tastefullymine>

have

been removed as indeed this is Paramount Picture's channel and they have the

copyright to the video contents.

Please help, thanks!

"Arneson, Latham - Paramount” <Latham_Arneson@Paramount.com> to "Joanna Ging" 3/28/2008
<jging@youtube.com>, "Marni Harris” <marnih@google.com>, "Copyright Service” 11:56
<copyright@youtube.com>

Cc: "Dickehut, Robb - Paramount” <Robb_Dickehut@Paramount.com>, "Tiffany Bowers"
<tbowers@google.com>
Subject: RE: YouTube Account and Clip URL removed

Hey all -

Any update here? We'd like to have up for this weekend. Also, assuming we figure out
the issue, can we just reinstate the videos (views included) or will we have to re-upload
the videos?

Thanks,

Latham

1of12 11/18/09 7:07 PM

Confidential GO0001-09681139



Ticket 257649695 http://trax.corp.google .com/html/trax.html?ticket_id=241880757

From: jging@google.com [mailto:jging@google.com] On Behalf Of Joanna Ging
Sent: Thursday, March 27, 2008 2:29 PM

To: Marni Harris; Copyright Service

Cc: Dickehut, Robb - Paramount; Arneson, Latham - Paramount; Tiffany Bowers
Subject: Re: YouTube Account and Clip URL removed

Thanks Marni!

Hi Copyright team, can you please loock and see which videos under the account
http://www.youtube.com/profile videos?user=tastefullymine <http://www.youtube.com
/profile videos?user=tastefullymine> have been removed as indeed this is Paramount
Picture's channel and they have the copyright to the video contents.

Please help, thanks!

"Joanna Ging" <jging@youtube.com> to "Arneson, Latham - Paramount” 3/28/2008
<Latham_Arneson@paramount.com> 13:01

Cc: "Marni Harris" <marnih@google.com>, "Copyright Service" <copyright@youtube.com>, "Dickehut, Robb -
Paramount" <Robb_Dickehut@paramount.com>, "Tiffany Bowers" <tbowers@google.com>
Subject: Re: YouTube Account and Clip URL removed

Hi Latham,

Can we get an email confirmation from you stating that Paramount Pictures
would like to retract the DMCA claims submitted on the videos below.

Once we get this, our copyright team will be able to reinstate the videos
today.

Thanks!
On 3/28/08, Arneson, Latham - Paramount <Latham Arneson@paramount.com>
wrote:

Hey all —

Any update here? We'd like to have up for this weekend. Also, assuming
we figure out the issue, can we just reinstate the videos (views included)
or will we have to re-upload the videos?

Thanks,

Latham

VVVVVVVVVYVVVYVVVVVYVYV

20f12 11/18/09 7:07 PM
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Ticket 257649695 http://trax.corp.google .com/html/trax.html?ticket_id=241880757

vV Vv

*From:* jging@google.com [mailto:jgingfgoogle.com] *On Behalf Of *Joanna
Ging

*3ent:* Thursday, March 27, 2008 2:29 PM

*To:* Marni Harris; Copyright Service

*Cc:* Dickehut, Robb - Paramount; Arneson, Latham - Paramount; Tiffany
Bowers

*Subject:* Re: YouTube Account and Clip URL removed

Thanks Marni!

Hi Copyright team, can you please look and see which videos under the
account http://www.youtube.com/profile videos?user=tastefullymine have

been removed as indeed this is Paramount Picture's channel and they have the
copyright to the video contents.

Please help, thanks!

VVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVYVVVYVVYVVYVYV

"Harry Smith" <hsmith@google.com> to "Copyright Service" <copyright@youtube.com> 3/28/2008 13:06
Subject: Re: [#257649695] YouTube Account and Clip URL removed

"Joanna Ging” <jging@youtube.com> to "Arneson, Latham - Paramount” 3/28/2008
<Latham_Arneson@paramount.com> 13:08

Cc: "Marmi Harris" <marnih@google.com>, "Copyright Service" <copyright@youtube.com>, "Dickehut, Robb -
Paramount" <Robb_Dickehut@paramount.com>, "Tiffany Bowers" <tbowers@google.com>
Subject: Re: YouTube Account and Clip URL removed

Hey Latham,

Here are the 7 videos and would like you to state that you would like to
retract the DMCA claims submitted for these videos. Thanks!

http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=aWt-fduKFmo
http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=SjKP6pT8eD

http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=xLUPs8zZ-mA
http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=t2x6N4gnGdM
http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=rig59NfIgRw
http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=sxNuomEUGGO
http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=AgGf xso0OHI

"Harry Smith” <hsmith@google.com> to "Copyright Service” <copyright@youtube.com> 3/28/2008 13:29

30f12 11/18/09 7:07 PM
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Ticket 257649695 http://trax.corp.google .com/html/trax.html?ticket_id=241880757

Subject: Re: [#257649695] YouTube Account and Clip URL removed

"Arneson, Latham - Paramount” <Latham_Arneson@Paramount.com> to "Joanna Ging" 3/28/2008
<jging@youtube.com> 14:02

Cc: "Marni Harris" <marnih@google.com>, "Copyright Service" <copyright@youtube.com>, "Dickehut, Robb -
Paramount” <Robb_Dickehut@Paramount.com>, "Tiffany Bowers" <tbowers@google.com>
Subject: RE: YouTube Account and Clip URL removed

Hi Joanna -

I can confirm the account "Tastefullymine" has authorization to post all of the videos
regarding Drillbit Taylor it has posted to date. And we will not issue takedown orders
for these videos.

Quick question as well - once the videos are reinstated, will they retain their view
count?

Thanks!

Latham

From: jging@google.com [mailto:jging@google.com] On Behalf Of Joanna Ging

Sent: Friday, March 28, 2008 1:01 PM

To: Arneson, Latham - Paramount

Cc: Marni Harris; Copyright Service; Dickehut, Robb - Paramount; Tiffany Bowers
Subject: Re: YouTube Account and Clip URL removed

Hi Latham,

Can we get an email confirmation from you stating that Paramount Pictures would like to
retract the DMCA claims submitted on the videos below.

Once we get this, our copyright team will be able to reinstate the videos today.

Thanks!

4o0f12 11/18/09 7:07 PM
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Ticket 257649695 http://trax.corp.google .com/html/trax.html?ticket_id=241880757

"Copyright Service" <copyright@youtube.com> to "Arneson, Latham - Paramount” 3/28/2008
<Latham_Arneson@Paramount.com> 14:14

Cc: "Joanna Ging" <jging@youtube.com>
Subject: Re: [#257649695] YouTube Account and Clip URL removed

Dear Latham,

Thank you for your email. If you wish to retract the DMCA claims filed by Paramount
Pictures Corp. against the material below. We require a statement of retraction of the
DMCA claims and the URL links to the material claimed by Paramount Picture Corp. Once we
receive this retraction we will be able to reinstate the material with all statistics
intact. Thank you for your patience and understanding.

Material Claimed by Paramount Pictures Corp. from the Tastefullymine account.

http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=aWt-fduKFmo
http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=SjKP6pT8eD

http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=xLUPs8zZ-mA
http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=t2x6N4gnGdM
http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=rig59NfIqRw
http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=sxNuomEUGGO0
http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=AgGf xsoOHI

Sincerely,

Harry
The YouTube Team

"Arneson, Latham - Paramount” <Latham_Arneson@Paramount.com> to "Copyright 3/28/2008
Service" <copyright@youtube.com> 14:31

Cc: "Joanna Ging" <jging@youtube.com>
Subject: RE: [#257649695] YouTube Account and Clip URL removed

Hi -

Paramount would like to retract the DMCA claims on the following videos. Please
reinstate them and notify us when this has been completed.

http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=aWt-fduKFmo
http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=SjKP6pT8eD

http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=xLUPs8zZ-mA
http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=t2x6N4gnGdM
http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=rig59NfIgRw
http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=sxNuomEUGGO
http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=AgGf xsoOHI

Thanks!
Latham

————— Original Message-----

From: Copyright Service [mailto:copyright@youtube.com]

Sent: Friday, March 28, 2008 2:15 PM

To: Arneson, Latham - Paramount

Cc: Joanna Ging

Subject: Re: [#257649695] YouTube Account and Clip URL removed

50f12 11/18/09 7:07 PM
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Ticket 257649695 http://trax.corp.google .com/html/trax.html?ticket_id=241880757

Dear Latham,

Thank you for your email. If you wish to retract the DMCA claims filed by Paramount
Pictures Corp. against the material below. We require a statement of retraction of the
DMCA claims and the URL links to the material claimed by Paramount Picture Corp. Once we
receive this retraction we will be able to reinstate the material with all statistics
intact. Thank you for your patience and understanding.

Material Claimed by Paramount Pictures Corp. from the Tastefullymine account.

http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=aWt-fdukKFmo
http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=SjKP6pT8eD

http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=xLUPs8zZ-mA
http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=t2x6N4gnGdM
http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=rig59Nf9IgRw
http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=sxNuomEUGG0
http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=AgGf xsoOHI

Sincerely,

Harry
The YouTube Team

"Copyright Service" <copyright@youtube.com> to tastefullymine@tempinbox.com 3/28/2008 14:43
Subject: Re: [C#257649695] DMCA Claims Retracted

Hi there,

Paramount Pictures Corp. has retracted its copyright claim with respect to
the following videos:

http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=aWt-£fduKFmo
http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=8jKP6pT8eD0
http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=xLUPs8zZ-mA
http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=t2x6N4gnGdM
http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=rig59NfIgRw
http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=sxNuomEUGGO0
http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=AgGf_ xsoOHI

This content has been restored and your account will not be penalized.
For technical reasons, it may take a day for the video to be available
again.

Sincerely,

Harry
The YouTube Team

"Copyright Service” <copyright@youtube.com> to "Arneson, Latham - Paramount” 3/28/2008

<Latham_Arneson@Paramount.com> 14:44
60112 11/18/09 7:07 PM
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Ticket 257649695 http://trax.corp.google .com/html/trax.html?ticket_id=241880757

Cc: "Joanna Ging" <jging@youtube.com>
Subject: Re: [#257649695] YouTube Account and Clip URL removed

Dear Latham,
Thank you for the retraction. The material has been reinstated.
Sincerely,

Harry
The YouTube Team

"Mail Delivery Subsystem" <MAILER-DAEMON@google.com> to bounce- 3/28/2008
20-257649695@trakken.google.com 14:48

Subject: Returned mail: see transcript for details

Tof12 11/18/09 7:07 PM
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Ticket 257649695 http://trax.corp.google .com/html/trax.html?ticket_id=241880757

The original message was received at Fri, 28 Mar 2008 21:48:42 GMT
from zpsl9.corp.google.com [172.25.146.19]

————— The following addresses had permanent fatal errors —-----
<tastefullymine@tempinbox.com>

————— Transcript of session follows =-----—
550 5.1.2 <tastefullymine@tempinbox.com>... Host unknown (Name server: dev.null.: host
not found)

From: "Copyright Service" <copyright@youtube.com>
To: tastefullymineftempinbox.com

Date: Fri, 28 Mar 2008 21:43:06 -0000

Subject: Re: [C#257649695] DMCA Claims Retracted
Hi there,

Paramount Pictures Corp. has retracted its copyright claim with respect to
the following videos:

http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=aWt-£fduKFmo
http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=8jKP6pT8eD0
http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=xLUPs8zZ-mA
http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=t2x6N4gnGdM
http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=rig59Nf9IgRw
http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=sxNuomEUGGO
http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=AgGf xsoOHI

This content has been restored and your account will not be penalized.
For technical reasons, it may take a day for the video to be available
again.

Sincerely,

Harry
The YouTube Team

"Harry Smith” <hsmith@google.com> to "Copyright Service” <copyright@youtube.com> 3/28/2008 15:01
Subject: Re: [#257649695] YouTube Account and Clip URL removed

"Joanna Ging" <jging@youtube.com> to "Arneson, Latham - Paramount” 3/31/2008
<Latham_Arneson@paramount.com>, "Copyright Service" <copyright@youtube.com> 14.00

Cc: "Marni Harris" <marnih@google.com>, "Dickehut, Robb - Paramount" <Robb_Dickehut@paramount.com>,
"Warman, Bryan - Paramount" <Bryan_Warman@paramount.com>, "Lawson, Josh - Paramount”
<Josh_Lawson@paramount.com>

Subject: Re: [#257649695] YouTube Account and Clip URL removed

Hi Latham,

Sorry about this but let me ask Harry to look into this for you again.

8of12 11/18/09 7:07 PM
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Copyright/Harry - can you please help and reinstate the videos below?

Thanks!

On 3/31/08, Arneson, Latham - Paramount <Latham Arneson@paramount.com>
wrote:

Hi Joanna/Marni —

It seems two of our promoted Drillbit Taylor videos have been removed
again. The specific URLs for these videos are:

http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=AgGf xsoOHI — Punch Me Harder

http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=rig59Nf9gRw — Teacher's Lounge

Both of these videos were included in the URLs we sent along to Copyright
Service. Is there something more we can do to make sure they do not get
taken down?

For reference, here is one of the promoted videos that is still live.

VVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVYVVVYVYVVVVVVYVVYV

http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=sxNuomEUGGO0 - Interviewing Bodyguards
Thanks,
Latham
D
>
> *From:* Arneson, Latham - Paramount
> *Sent:* Friday, March 28, 2008 4:27 PM
> *To:* 'Joanna Ging'
> *Cc:* Dickehut, Robb - Paramount; Warman, Bryan - Paramount; Marni Harris;
> Lawson, Josh - Paramount
> *Subject:* RE: [#257649695] YouTube Account and Clip URL removed
>
>
>
> Thanks Joanna.
>
>
D e e —— ——
>
> *From:* jging@google.com [mailto:jgingfgoogle.com] *On Behalf Of *Joanna
> Ging
> *Sent:* Friday, March 28, 2008 4:26 PM
> *To:* Arneson, Latham - Paramount
> *Ccs:* Dickehut, Robb - Paramount; Warman, Bryan - Paramount; Marni Harris;
> Lawson, Josh - Paramount
> *Subjects* Re: [#257649695] YouTube Account and Clip URL removed
90f 12 11/18/09 7:07 PM
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Hi Latham,

I'm not too familiar with the process you can take to prevent this from
happening in the future but let me find out from our copyright team to see
what you need to do :)

Stay tuned...thanks!

Oon 3/28/08, *Arneson, Latham - Paramount* <Latham Arneson@paramount.com>
wrote:

Hi Joanna -
Thanks for the help on this; the videos are all live again.

I was also hoping you could let us know how we can avoid situations like
these in the future? I think we assumed on our side that since we were
promoting the videos the account would be "white listed" or the videos
tagged not to be removed. Is there some process we need to go through in
the future before we launch our videos?

Thanks,
Latham

VVVVVVVVVYVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVYVVVVYVVVY

\%

————— Original Message-----

From: Copyright Service [mailto:copyright@youtube.com]

Sent: Friday, March 28, 2008 2:44 PM

To: Arneson, Latham - Paramount

Cc: Joanna Ging

Subject: Re: [#257649695] YouTube Account and Clip URL removed

Dear Latham,

Thank you for the retraction. The material has been reinstated.

Sincerely,

Harry
The YouTube Team

VVVVVVVVYVVVVVVVVVVYV

"Copyright Service” <copyright@youtube.com> to "Arneson, Latham - Paramount” 3/31/2008
<Latham_Arneson@paramount.com>, "Dickehut, Robb - Paramount” 14:47
<Robb_Dickehut@paramount.com>, "Warman, Bryan - Paramount”

<Bryan_Warman@paramount.com>, "Lawson, Josh - Paramount”

<Josh_Lawson@paramount.com>

Cc: jging@google.com, "Marni Harris" <marnih@google.com>
Subject: Re: [#257649695] YouTube Account and Clip URL removed

100 12 11/18/09 7:07 PM
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Dear Latham,

The url links listed below were claimed by a third party agent, BayTSP, working on behalf
of Paramount Pictures Corp. BayTSP can be contacted at copyright-compliance@baytsp.com
They may have an approved listed that your account can be added to avoid re-claiming this
material again. If you would like the material below reinstated please forward a
statement retracting the DMCA claims against the material. Thank you for your patience
and understanding.

http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=SjKP6pT8eD0
http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=AgGf xsoOHI
http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=rig59NfIgRw
http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=t2x6N4gnGdM
http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=xLUPs8z%-mA

Sincerely,

Harry
The YouTube Team

"Arneson, Latham - Paramount” <Latham_Arneson@Paramount.com> to "Copyright Service” 3/31/2008
<copyright@youtube.com>, "Dickehut, Robb - Paramount” 17:04
<Robb_Dickehut@Paramount.com>, "Warman, Bryan - Paramount”

<Bryan_Warman@Paramount.com>, "Lawson, Josh - Paramount”

<Josh_Lawson@Paramount.com>

Cc: jging@google.com, "Marni Harris" <marnih@google.com>
Subject: RE: [#257649695] YouTube Account and Clip URL removed

Hello Harry -

I contacted our people at BayTSP regarding these videos so hopefully they will no longer
make claims against them.

Is it possible for me to state now that we retract any DMCA claims against the material
below (the URLs) and ask that you reinstate the videos in question?

Pleas let me know if there is anything more we need to do.

Thanks,
Latham

————— Original Message-----

From: Copyright Service [mailto:copyright@youtube.com]

Sent: Monday, March 31, 2008 2:47 PM

To: Arneson, Latham - Paramount; Dickehut, Robb - Paramount; Warman, Bryan - Paramount;
Lawson, Josh - Paramount

Cc: jging@google.com; Marni Harris

Subject: Re: [#257649695] YouTube Account and Clip URL removed

Dear Latham,

The url links listed below were claimed by a third party agent, BayTSP, working on behalf
of Paramount Pictures Corp. BayTSP can be contacted at copyright-compliance@baytsp.com
They may have an approved listed that your account can be added to avoid re-claiming this
material again. If you would like the material below reinstated please forward a

11 of 12 11/18/09 7:07 PM
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statement retracting the DMCA claims against the material. Thank you for your patience
and understanding.

http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=SjKP6pT8eD0
http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=AgGf xsoOHI
http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=rig59Nf9IgRw
http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=t2x6N4gnGdM
http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=xLUPs8zZ-mA

Sincerely,

Harry
The YouTube Team

"Copyright Service” <copyright@youtube.com> to "Arneson, Latham - Paramount” 3/31/2008
<Latham_Arneson@Paramount.com> 19:41

Cc: "Dickehut, Robb - Paramount” <Robb_Dickehut@Paramount.com>, "Warman, Bryan - Paramount”
<Bryan_Warman@Paramount.com>, "Lawson, Josh - Paramount" <Josh_Lawson@Paramount.com>,
jging@google.com, "Marni Harris" <marnih@google.com>

Subject: Re: [#257649695] YouTube Account and Clip URL removed

Dear Latham,

Thank you for the retraction. The material has been reinstated. For
technical reasons, it may take a day for the video to be available again.

Sincerely,

Harry
The YouTube Team

12 0112 11/18/09 7:07 PM
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UNI TED STATES DI STRI CT COURT

FOR THE SOUTHERN DI STRI CT OF NEW YORK

VI ACOM | NTERNATI ONAL | NC., COMEDY )
PARTNERS, COUNTRY MUJSI C )
TELEVI SI ON, | NC., PARAMOUNT )

Pl CTURES CORPORATI ON, and BLACK )

ENTERTAI NMENT TELEVI SI ON LLC, ) Case No.
Plaintiffs, ) 1:07CV02103
VS. )
YOUTUBE, | NC., YOUTUBE, LLC, )
and GOOGLE, INC., )
Def endant s. )

)

VI DEOTAPED DEPOSI TI ON OF MARK HALL
NEW YORK, NEW YORK
Tuesday, February 23, 2010

REPORTED BY:
ERI CA RUGGE ERI, CSR, RPR
JOB NO. 18813
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February 23, 2010

9:04 a.m

VI DEOTAPED DEPQOSI TI ON OF MARK HALL,
held at the offices of Mayer Brown, 1675
Br oadway, New York, New York, pursuant to
notice, before before Erica L. Ruggieri,
Regi st ered Professional Reporter and

Notary Public of the State of New YorKk.
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APPEARANCES
FOR THE LEAD PLAI NTI FFS AND PROSPECTI VE
CLASS:

JENNER & BLOCK, LLP

BY: LUKE C. PLATZER, ESQ

1099 New York Avenue, NW

Suite 900

Washi ngt on, DC 20001-4412

(202) 639-6000

Lpl at zer @ enner. com

FOR THE DEFENDANTS YOUTUBE, | NC.,
YOUTUBE, LLC and GOOGLE, I NC.:
MAYER BROWN, LLP
BY: BRI AN W LLEN, ESQ.
JASON | . KI RSCHNER, ESQ.
1675 Br oadway
New Yor k, New York 10019
(212) 506- 2500
Bwi | | en@mayer br own. com

Jki rschner @myer br own. com

ALSO PRESENT:

MARCELLO RI VERA, Vi deographer
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55
HALL

provi ded any ot her Paranount content to
Audi bl e Magic for fingerprinting?

A. No, they have not.

Q. Do you know whet her the

fingerprints that were created in My of

2007 are still in Audible Magic's systent?
A The 3097
Q Yes.
A. They are.
Q. So other than those fingerprints

are there any other fingerprints of
Par ampunt content in Audible Magic's
system that you are aware of?

A No.

Q So just again to be clear, with
respect to the fingerprints that are in
Audi bl e Magic's system does Paranpunt
have any informati on about how often
Audi bl e Magi ¢ has made matches to those
fingerprints on any website?

MR. PLATZER: Obj ecti on.

Qut si de the scope.

A. I have no know edge of any

reports.

DAVID FELDMAN WORLDWIDE, INC.
450 Seventh Avenue - Ste 2803, New York, NY 10123 (212)705-8585
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56
HALL

MR. WLLEN: | probably should
have said this before but the scope
obj ections you are making | obviously
di sagree with and we had this coll oquy
at the last version of this deposition
whi ch we need to --

MR. PLATZER: -- again --

MR. WLLEN: You understand our
position.

MR. PLATZER: And you ours.

MR. WLLEN: In particular our
position is that this falls within
subtopic five in ny February 3rd, 2010
letter.

Q. Does Paranount have any
i nformati on about how effective Audible
Magic's technology is in identifying

Par anbunt cont ent ?

A Not to my know edge.
Q. Ckay. Let's look back at this
e-mail. 1'mlooking now at the first

paragraph of Dr. Bell's message. He says,
Audi bl e Magic, or "AM has been wi dely used

by the nusic industry to detect and issue

DAVID FELDMAN WORLDWIDE, INC.
450 Seventh Avenue - Ste 2803, New York, NY 10123 (212)705-8585
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HALL

t ake-down notices for unauthorized nusic
content and ot her broadcast nonitoring
applications."

Do you agree with that
st at ement ?

A | don't know that | would
characterize it as widely used because |
don't know the extent to which the c
i ndustry uses it.

Q. As -- excuse ne. In May of
2007, was Audi bl e Magic being wi dely used
by the novie industry?

A VWhat's the tinme frame?

Q At the time this e-mail was
written, May of 2007.

A | don't know if it was wdely
used by the novie industry.

Q Are you aware of any novie
studi os that had provided content to
Audi bl e Magic for fingerprinting in May of
20077

MR. PLATZER: (Obj ecti on.

Qut si de the scope.

A. Repeat the question, please.

DAVID FELDMAN WORLDWIDE, INC.
450 Seventh Avenue - Ste 2803, New York, NY 10123 (212)705-8585
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11:16: 51
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HALL
been renmpved. So it makes sense to have a
tool besides just audio to find the
cont ent .

Q. Di d Paranount ever contenpl ate
usi ng Audi bl e Magic to hel p make Paranount
-- let me back up. That was poorly
phr ased.

Di d Paranount ever contenpl ate
usi ng Audi bl e Magic to hel p Paranount
determ ne whet her certain Paranount
content was pronmotional in nature?

MR. PLATZER: Objection to form

Vague.

A Yeah. Can you restate. 1'm not
sure | clearly understand.

Q. | think it may be easier to do
this with a docunent so let's do that.

MR. WLLEN: This will be
Exhi bit 6.

(Hall Exhibit 6, e-mail chain
from January of 2007 partially
redact ed, Bates nunmber VIA11787817,
mar ked for identification, as of

this date.)

62
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63
HALL

MR. WLLEN: Exhibit 6 is a
docunment produced by Viacomwi th the
Bat es nunmber VIA11787817. An e-mail
chain from January of 2007 which has

been at |l east partially redacted.

A. Ckay.

Q So who is Steve Kauf man?

A | don't know.

Q. Who is Al Perry?

A. Al Perry is a lawyer in the

content prot ection area.

Q At Paranount ?
A. Of Paramount, yeah.
Q So drawi ng your attention to the

e-mai | the page ending in 18, which is
witten by Steve Kaufman to Alfred Perry
January 26, 2007. The second paragraph --
I'"ll read the whole thing. "In foll owup
to the Googl e/ YouTube conversation | just
wanted to nmention that MIVNis in the
initial stages of working with Audible
Magic with content filtering. The Wb
Portal filtering application is in beta

test at our iFilmsite, and we are going

DAVID FELDMAN WORLDWIDE, INC.
450 Seventh Avenue - Ste 2803, New York, NY 10123 (212)705-8585
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64
HALL

to start evaluating the process of
generating the content fingerprints in the
next week or so.

"None of this speaks to Monday's
chal l enge, but in the very-near-term we
can possibly use the fingerprinting
technol ogy to help BayTSP identify 'legal'’
pronotional content. Instead of sending
DVDs and having operators try to visually
identify content, we can fingerprint the
pronoti onal content, and Bay can instal
an Audi ble Magic fingerprint library
system and use the systemto automatically
determne if it is promotional."”

Do you see that?

A Uh- hum

Q. Do you understand what the
probl em here that M. Kaufman is
descri bi ng?

A. Are you referring to "none of
this speaks to Monday's chal |l enge"?

Q. Yeah. I n the second paragraph.

A | don't know what that's

referring to.

DAVID FELDMAN WORLDWIDE, INC.
450 Seventh Avenue - Ste 2803, New York, NY 10123 (212)705-8585
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65
HALL

Q. Are you aware of BayTSP havi ng
difficulty identifying what content was,
quot e, pronotional |egal content?

A "' m not aware of that, no.

Q. Why woul d it be that
fingerprinting pronotional content using
Audi bl e Magi ¢ would hel p BayTSP identify

what content was pronotional ?

A | don't know.

Q You have no idea?

A. No.

Q. Are you aware of any instances

i n which Paramount has fingerprinted
pronoti onal content?

A Yes.

Q What are those instances?

A We very recently fingerprinted
the lron Man Il Conton trailer, which was
shown only at Concon post. There was a
fingerprint made of an lron Man Il trailer
that was simlar that was distributed
t hrough the trailer and was distributed
t hrough i Tunes. For that we fingerprinted

t hat specific content.

DAVID FELDMAN WORLDWIDE, INC.
450 Seventh Avenue - Ste 2803, New York, NY 10123 (212)705-8585
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66

HALL
Q. For what purpose?
A To restrict its use.
Q So fingerprinting would give

Par amobunt greater control over how the

content appears on the Internet?

A So -- yes, yes.
Q How woul d t hat work?
A. How woul d providing a

fingerprint?

Q So for what -- to what vendor
was the fingerprint of the trailers you
just spoke about provided?

A It was provided to BayTSP and it
was provided to YouTube.

Q Was the idea that if that
trailer was identified on certain websites
it would be taken down?

A Correct.

Q. Because Paramount only wanted it
to appear on other websites?

A Correct.

Q. So other than the particul ar
i nstance that you just described, does

Par ampbunt have a regul ar practice of

DAVID FELDMAN WORLDWIDE, INC.
450 Seventh Avenue - Ste 2803, New York, NY 10123 (212)705-8585
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67
HALL

fingerprinting trailers or other

pronotional material s?

A Those are the only instances
that 1'm aware of.
Q. Why doesn't Paramount generally

fingerprint trailers or pronotional

content?
A. Because the pronotional content
is what it is. |It's pronmotional. It's

meant to be viewed. The idea is that the
content is available for people to get
theminterested in a film So we
traditionally wouldn't want to limt the
scope of the audience that sees it.

Q And at least in the content of
this communication from M. Kaufmn and
M. Perry there was sonme difficulty that
BayTSP seenmed to have in identifying which
content was the legal pronotional content?

MR. PLATZER: (Obj ecti on.

Foundat i on.

A. Can you rephrase.

Q Sure. In the context of the

e-mai |l that M. Kaufman sent to M. Perry,

DAVID FELDMAN WORLDWIDE, INC.
450 Seventh Avenue - Ste 2803, New York, NY 10123 (212)705-8585
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68
HALL

he seenms to be identifying an issue with
BayTSP being able to identify what content
was the | egal pronotional content.
MR. PLATZER: Same obj ecti on.

Q. Is that right?

A That's what this e-mail seens to
state, yes.

Q. So | want to talk briefly about
Audi tude. You said earlier that Auditude

is not a technol ogy that Paranpunt has

used?
A Uh- hum
Q. Is that right?
A | did say that.
Q. Okay. You are aware that Viacom

signed a contract wi th Auditude in 2007?
A "' mnot aware of that contract.
Q Are you aware that Viacomis
usi ng Audi tude's technol ogy set aside
Par amount ?
A. Yeah. Just let ne refresh ny
menory from notes.
Q Sure.

A. No, |I'm not aware of any use of

DAVID FELDMAN WORLDWIDE, INC.
450 Seventh Avenue - Ste 2803, New York, NY 10123 (212)705-8585
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HALL
Audi t ude.
Q By Paranount ?
A By --
Q By Paranount.
A. By Viacom
Q. Ckay. Why is it that Paramount

has deci ded not to use Auditude's
t echnol ogy?

A Because we have chosen to use a
speci fic vendor for our content
identification and take-down notices
on-line. The strategy, if you will, is to
use that vendor and to, where we can, use
bl ocking technology to keep it from
getting on-line in the first place, such

as the YouTube al gorithm

Q Now t he --

A Go ahead.

Q No, pl ease

A. And then thirdly, we use Vobile

as kind of a tertiary as part of the
Vi acom agreenent, as a third | ayer of
protection. And we fill with those we

have with BayTSP we have sufficient

69
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UNI TED STATES DI STRI CT COURT

FOR THE SOUTHERN DI STRI CT OF NEW YORK

VI ACOM | NTERNATI ONAL, | NC., COMEDY

PARTNERS, COUNTRY MUJSI C.

TELEVI SI ON, | NC., PARAMOUNT

Pl CTURES CORPORATI ON, and BLACK

ENTERTAI NMENT TELEVI SI ON, LLC,
Plaintiffs,

VS.

YOUTUBE, | NC., YOUTUBE, LLC,
and GOOGLE, INC.,

Def endant s.

THE FOOTBALL ASSCCI ATI ON PREM ER

LEAGUE LI M TED, BOURNE CO., et al.

on behal f of themsel ves and all
others simlarly situated,

Plaintiffs,
VS.

YOUTUBE, | NC., YOUTUBE, LLC, and
GOOGLE, I NC.,

Def endant s.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

NO. 07-CV-2103

NO. 07-CV-3582

VI DEOTAPED DEPOSI TI ON OF WARREN SOLOW
NEW YORK, NEW YORK

JANUARY 14TH, 2010

JOB NO. 18509
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VI DEOTAPED DEPOSI TI ON OF WARREN
SOLOW held at the offices of WI son,
Sonsini, Goodrich & Rosati, PC, 1301
Avenue of the Anericas, New York, New
Yor k, pursuant to notice, before
Maur een Ratto, Registered Professional
Reporter and Notary Public of the State
of New York on January 14, 2010, at

10: 13 a. m
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JENNER & BLOCK, LLP

BY: SUSAN J. KOHLMANN, ESQ.

919 Third Avenue, New York, NY 10022
(212)891- 1690

skohl mann@ enner. com

FOR THE DEFENDANTS:

W LSON, SONSI NI, GOODRI CH & ROSATI, LLP
BY: M CHAEL H. RUBIN, ESQ

650 Page M|l Road, Palo Alto, CA 94304
650- 849- 3311

MRUBI N@vsgr . com
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A May 5th, 2000.
Q Very precise recollection.
A | believe the day the CBS nerger

closed, so it's a day of note.
Q What was your position on the

day you began working for Viacon?

A. I was the director of litigation
support.

Q Do you hold that position today?
A No.

Q Who hol ds that position today?
A Well, | suppose functionally I

hol d that position but not with that

title.
Q So your title has changed but
your job responsibility still includes

the responsibility for which you were

initially hired?

A Yes.

Q Has your job responsibility
expanded?

A Yes.

Q Did you have oversight

responsibility for other Viacom

enpl oyees when you were hired?

284
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A. Yes.

Q Do you have oversi ght
responsibility for a greater number of
Vi acom enpl oyees today than the day you
were hired?

A Yes.

Q What is your current position
wi th Viacon?

A. I'mthe vice president of
i nformati on and knowl edge management.

Q Can you pl ease describe your
duties and responsibilities as vice
presi dent of information and know edge
managenent of Vi acon?

A | play a role in the records
managenent space, the data lifecycle of
information within the organization.

In that regard | help to pronul gate
procedure as it relates to the records
managenment function. | lead a
department that provides both general,

| egal support functions to Viacom and
its divisions, which would al so include
providing litigation support for the

enterprise.
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| also act as the copyright
adm ni strator, serving a variety of
functions in that regard. | would say
those are the highlights.

Q Does your job in anyway involve
interacting with BayTSP?

A Yes.

Q Do you have supervisory or
managenent responsibility with respect
to Viacom s relationship with BayTSP?

MS. KOHLMANN: Objection as to

form You can answer.

A. I have at tines.

Q Do you today?

A. Yes, to sone extent.

Q When did you begin to have

supervi sory or nmanagement
responsibility with respect to Viaconl s
relati onship with BayTSP?

A | believe that officially began
in February of 2007.

Q Has there been a period of tine
bet ween February of 2007 and the
present during which you did not have

managenent or supervisory
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responsibility with respect to Viaconl s
relati onship with BayTSP?

MS. KOHLMANN: Objection as to
form You can answer.
A. The | evel of practical
supervisory invol vement has varied over

time, but I would say officially it has

not .
Q The buck stops with you?
MS. KOHLMANN: Objecti on.
A. Many woul d say that, including

those who | would think the buck stops
with.

Q You i ndicated that you have
copyright adm nistration

responsibilities.

A Yes.

Q What do you nean by that?

A. In a practical sense, | becane
the, or ny department had the -- played

the point of contact role with the
out side world, outside of Viacom the
public facing point of contact.

Q Can you explain that in greater

detail ?
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A My departnment had responsibility

for the intake of nobst comunications
fromthe public that were targeted
t owar ds copyri ght issues.

Q I's your departnent responsible
for registering copyrights for Viacom
with the Copyright Office?

MS. KOHLMANN: Objection as to
form You can answer.

A. No, sir. | apologize.

Q Your departnent is not
responsi ble for all areas of copyright
adm nistration, is that right?

A. That is correct.

MS. KOHLMANN: Objection. You
can answer. Go ahead.

A Correct.

Q So when you say that your office
is the public face for copyright issues
for Viacom what types of copyright
i ssues are you referring to, M. Sol ow?

A VWhat ever issues the -- the
extent of the issues are controlled by
t hose who choose to interact with the

mechani sm f or comruni cati on. So that's
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controlled by -- | read whatever
anybody sends to the communi cati on node
that | amresponsible for.

Q What conmmuni cati on node are you
responsi ble for?

A There are a nunber of e-mail
addresses that are publicly
di ssem nated for the public to use if
they have an issue relating to IP
i ssues with our websites.

Q You're the designated agent for
al l egations of alleged infringenent
occurring on various of Viacoms
websites. Is that right?

A Yes.

MS. KOHLMANN: Objection as to
form

Q Is that what you are referring
to, M. Sol ow?

A Yes.

Q Are there other conmmunication
nodes that you are referring to that
formthe capacity that you've been
referring to as copyright

adm ni stration?
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MS. KOHLMANN: Objection. You

can answer.

A. Some communi cati ons have conme in
the formof traditional mail, snai

mai |l .

Q And by communi cations, are you

referring to takedown notices for
contai ning allegations of alleged
i nfringenment or other types of
conmmuni cati ons?

MS. KOHLMANN: Objection as to
form You can answer.

A It would include both takedown
notices in the mnority and the vast
maj ority of those communications are --
are -- | don't believe refer to what
you are calling a takedown notice.

Q What woul d the other types of
communi cati ons include?

A Requests to license Viacon s
intellectual property, tips about
infringenents that take place in other
forms other than online, significant
amount of Nigerian bankers trying to

get in touch with ne to help ny

290
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through 63. Do you recognize this

docunment ?
A Not specifically. 1 do
recognize it as a notice of

i nfringenent to Veoh.

Q Notice of infringement to Veoh?
A Correct.
Q How did you learn that VH1

rockDocs, the content identified in the
t akedown notice at Exhibit 6, was
present on Veoh service?
MS. KOHLMANN: Objection as to

form

A I don't have a specific
recol l ection how !l came to know it --
know how this particular clip was on
the Veoh website.

Q Are you famliar with the VHL
program VH1 Rock Docs?

A. | have heard of it. | have sone

l evel of famliarity.

Q Have you ever watched it?
A I have not watched VH1 Rock
Docs.

Q Woul d you have been able to
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recognize it as you encountered a clip
fromthat show on the Veoh website?
MS. KOHLMANN: Obj ecti on.

I may have.

You nmi ght not have?

| may not have.

o » O »

Do you think sinmply recognizing
it on the Veoh website provides enough
information to know whether or not a

t akedown notice should be issued?

MS. KOHLMANN: Objection as to

form
A Coul d you repeat that question?
Q Sure. Do you think sinply

recogni zi ng the content as Viacom owned

content on the Veoh website, assum ng

one was able to do that, would provide

enough information to be able to send a

t akedown notice to the Veoh service

requesting that the content be renmoved?
MS. KOHLMANN: | repeat the

obj ection. You can answer.

A In sone cases. In many cases

possi bly yes.

Q But in some cases nerely know ng

391
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t hat Viacom owned the content, if one
was capabl e of making that

determ nation, that alone wouldn't be
enough?

MS. KOHLMANN: Objection. Go

ahead.

A. It depends on the nature of the
clip.

Q You're not personally faniliar

with all of Viacom content, are you?

A. I'mnot personally famliar with
all of Viacom content.

Q And you haven't watched all of
the content Viacom owns, has produced
or has licensed, have you?

A No. | have not.

Q Do you think you could recognize
every clip fromevery piece of all of
Viaconm s content?

MS. KOHLMANN: Objection as to

form
A. No.
Q Do you know how many noti on

pi ctures Paramount has rel eased?

A. That question is very genera
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and there are nmultiple answers to that
question. | would need clarification
of your -- the question to adequately
respond to the question.

Q What don't you understand about
t he question, M. Sol ow?

A Par amount Pi ctures has rel eased
t housands of notion pictures,
potentially thousands of notion
pictures in the | ast one hundred years
or nearly hundred years. Many of those
pi ctures are not currently Paranount
Pi ctures' property. So you get a
di fferent answer depending on what it
is you're really seeking.

Q I'mjust seeking an answer to ny
question, M. Sol ow.

A Ckay. Paranount Pictures has
gener ated sonewhat -- no. | do not
know t he exact number of pictures that
Par amount Pi ctures has rel eased.

Q But you believe it to be in the
order of thousands?

A. In the history of Paranmount

Pi ctures over the last hundred years,
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t hey have probably produced in the

t housands of assets.

Q And you understand that they
don't presently own all of those fil ns.
Isn't that right?

A That's correct.

Q Can you tell whether Paranount
owns a filmtoday nerely by watching
the filnP

MS. KOHLMANN: Objecti on.

A In the absence of all other
information, at times it mght be
difficult. Oher times it may not be.

Q Can you recogni ze each one of
those films based on five mnute
segnents of the filnf

MS. KOHLMANN: Objection as to
form You can answer.

A Certainly not every tinme.

Q Can you identify each of those
films as a Paramount film based on
those small segnments?

MS. KOHLMANN: Again, Objection
as to form

A. At times, yes. At tinmes, no.
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Depends on the nature of the clip.

Q And when you can identify a
small clip froma Paramount film as
being a Paramount film can you al ways
determ ne whether or not that clip is
froma filmthat Paramount currently
owns or not?

MS. KOHLMANN: Objection as to
form

A. | suspect | could be stunped and
say not 100 percent of the tine.

Q Even if you could recogni ze that
the small clip was a Paranount film and
was a clip froma Paramount filmthat
Paramount currently owned, could you
al ways tell whether or not the clip was
aut hori zed by Paranount to be on
YouTube or unauthorized by --
unaut hori zed by Paramount to be on
YouTube?

MS. KOHLMANN: Objection as to

form

A. It would depend on the nature of
the clip.

Q How many tel evi si on shows, by
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epi sode, have all of the MIVN

tel evision networks rel eased conmbi ned?

A. | don't know.

Q I's the number greater or |esser
than the nunmber of filnms that Paranount
has rel eased, do you think?

A It's greater.

Q Significantly greater?

MS. KOHLMANN: Objection as to
form

A. ' mnot aware of what you
consi der significant.

Q Do you consider it significantly
greater, M. Sol ow?

A Yes.

Q Have you watched all of those
epi sodes, M. Sol ow?

A No.

Q Can you recogni ze every mnute
of every one of those episodes?

A No.

Q Does Viacom still own the rights
to everyone of those episodes today?

MS. KOHLMANN: Objection as to

form
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A. I don't know.

Q Woul d you be able to tell
whet her or not Viacom owned the rights
to those episodes nerely by viewing a
small clip, assumi ng you could tell the
clip was from one of those episodes to
begin with?

MS. KOHLMANN: Objection as to

form
A. No.
Q Assum ng you coul d recognize

that one of those clips was from a
Vi acom owned MIVN epi sode, could you
tell merely by looking at the clip
whet her or not the clip was authorized
to be on the YouTube service?

MS. KOHLMANN: Obj ection on.
A If it were an unedited clip ny
assunption would be that it was
unaut hori zed.
Q But that assunption woul dn't
al ways be right, would it?

MS. KOHLMANN: Objection as to
form

A. Right. In the same manner that
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when | cross the street, and there's a
red light I make an assunption that the
cars will stop and I amright a
dramatic amount of the tinme. As | said
earlier, there are few absolutes in the
wor | d.

Q Are you famliar with all the
content produced by bet?

MS. KOHLMANN: Objection as to

form
A. No.
Q Have you watched all the content

produced by BET?

A No.

Q Woul d you be able to recognize
It on site?

MS. KOHLMANN: Objection as to
form Sorry.

A | apol ogi ze. Unlikely.

Q Woul d you be able to recognize
smal | segnents of any given piece of
BET content on site?

MS. KOHLMANN: Objection as to
form

A. Soneti nes. Soneti nes not.
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ri ght?

MS. KOHLMANN: Obj ecti on.
M sstates the record. You can answer.
A | mportance is a subjective word
but that certainly is information that
I'"d like to have
Q What val ue does that information
provide to you in the execution of your

responsibilities at Viaconf

A It adds an increased |evel of
preci sion.

Q I n what sense?

A It helps mtigate the removal of

clips that some parts of the
organi zation would prefer to stay in
pl ace.

Q It prevents Viacom from

m st akenly removing content that it
itself has authorized to be on the
service. Isn't that right?

MS. KOHLMANN: Objection as to

form

A. Those are your words. |
answered that using nmy words a nonent

ago.

DAVID FELDMAN WORLDWIDE, INC.

450 Seventh Avenue - Ste 2803, New York, NY 10123 (212)705-8585




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

14: 41: 05

14:41: 12

14:41: 21

14: 41: 32

14: 41: 59

Q Is there anything inaccurate
about what | said?

A | prefer to speak with nmy own
words and not another person's words.
So I'Il stick with the answer | used
originally.

Q I's there anything inaccurate
about what | said?

A. | have no idea. |'d prefer ny
words and not yours.

Q I'"mjust trying to get sone
clarity here, M. Sol ow.

A I think the best way to get
clarity is to accept the words that |
use.

Q But do you see a difference

bet ween the version of your statenent

and m ne?

A I don't know how you define the
words that you use. | know how I
define the words that | use. So I'm

nore confortable using the words that
come out of ny nouth.
Q Viacom hires third parties to

upl oad content to YouTube fromtinme to

414
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time. Isn't that right?
A | believe that to be so.
Q Is information related to that

activity also provided to your
depart ment ?

MS. KOHLMANN: Objection as to
form
A. I nformati on of that variety has
been provided to ny departnment.
Q Do you al so instruct M. Housley

to maintain information related to that

activity?
A Yes.
Q Have you ever heard the term

M. Solow, white list?

A. Yes.

Q What do you understand the term
white list to nmean?

A I n what context?

Q In the context in which you

heard it in your enployment capacity at

Vi acom

A. |'ve heard our approved outside
counsel list referred to in that I|ist,
preferred vendor lists, |'ve heard
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|ists of video content that we woul d

| i ke, that has been authorized for

pl acement in various |locations on the
internet referred to in that regard
al so.

Q Have you al so heard lists of
aut hori zed user names from whom
postings to websites such as YouTube
shoul d not be renoved referred to as a
white l[ist?

MS. KOHLMANN: Objection as to

form
A. |'"ve heard of -- not |ists of
user names but that user name -- user

names have been a conmponent of such
white lists, yes.

Q Is the information that

M . Housl ey conpiles, that we were just
referring to a nonment ago, referred to

as a white list?

A. By sonme people.

Q By you, M. Sol ow?

A. Generally not.

Q Have you ever referred to that

as a white list?
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A I may have been on
communi cati ons where the termis used
but | generally try to avoid it because

| find it offensive.

Q What do you find offensive about
that tern?

A. | see a racial component in the
ent onol ogy of that phrase that | find
of f ensi ve.

Q Interesting. It is a termthat

is used at Viacomto describe, as you
expl ai ned, content that's been
aut horized to be on the YouTube service
and should not be renoved, though,
ri ght?

MS. KOHLMANN: Objection as to
form
A. | have noted the use of the term
white |ist and various usages at
Viacom | often make ny obj ections

known t hen al so.

Q Well, to be clear, going forward
in the line of questioning that I'm
goi ng to ask you about, | may refer to

that phrase fromtine to tine,
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certainly not neant to relay any racia
overtone whatsoever. |I'msinmply
referring to it because it is the way
Viacom has referred to it in docunents
produced to us and we want to nmake sure
we are consistent with the interna
term nol ogy, to the extent there are

ot her ways of referring to it in-house,
| understand that it may be done that
way, for ease of reference in the
deposi tion.

A. | conpletely understand that.

Q Your content based objection is
duly noted and | can see the basis for
it.

A | under stand.

Q Pl ease take no offense of the
use of the termtoday.

A. I won't.

Q But do you understand what |
mean when | refer to white list in the
context of the uploading activity that
Viacom and its agents have done and are
doi ng on the YouTube website?

MS. KOHLMANN: Objection as to
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form

A | -- 1 amfamliar and -- with
the use of that termin sone quarters
around t he conmpany for purposes,

i ncludi ng online posting of clips.

Q And it won't lead to any
anmbiguity if | use that termin
connection with the YouTube website in
question?

MS. KOHLMANN: Objecti on.

A The use of the termitself
won't. The context may --

Q Of course. OF course.

A -- may be different.

Q I want to make sure we have the

use of the termitself grounded.

A. Yes. | got you.

Q Now t hat we got that out of the
way. You indicated a nonment ago t hat
M chael Housl ey, at your direction,
mai ntains a set of information rel ated
to the uploading activity of Viacom and
its agents on the internet including on
the YouTube website. |Is that right?

A. That's correct.
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Q Do you know if that information

IS provided to BayTSP?

A Yes.

Q Is that information provided to
Bay TSP?

A Yes.

Q How is that information provided
to BayTSP?

A ' mnot sure.

Q Have you ever received that

information via e-mail?

A. Can you rephrase the question?
' mnot sure what information you're
referring to.

Q How does M chael Housl ey store
that information?

MS. KOHLMANN: Objection as to
form

A | believe he stores it
el ectronically.

Q In what form does M chae
Housl ey store that information
el ectronically?

A. "' m not sure.

Q Is it maintained in a database?
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A. |'" m not sure.

Q Is it maintained in an Excel
spread sheet?

A It could be but I'm not sure.
Q Have you ever requested that
M . Housl ey provide you with that

i nformati on?

A. I have no recollection of asking
for it.
Q And you have no idea, as you sit

here today, whether he ever sent it to
you?

A. I have no recollection of

M chael sending it to nme. He sits so
close to ne that if | wanted to see
somet hing, | have a habit of going and
i nvadi ng his personal space and | ooking
over his shoul der and things.

Q Ot her than BayTSP do you know i f
there is any other third parties or
Viacom agents to whom that information

has been provided?

A. I don't have specific know edge
of that but | wouldn't be surprised.
Q Can you identify any third
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parties or Viacom agents to whom t hat
i nfformati on has been provided as you

sit here today?

A | believe it would be provided
to d obal.
Q Ot her than Viaconl s agents who

are involved with identifying Viacom
content on the internet, do you know if
it's ever been provided to any other

Vi acom agents or any other third

parti es?

A As a list? \Wiat -- | don't
under stand t he object of the sentence,
what have | provided? What is it that
we' re providing?

Q The information contained in
what M chael Housl ey aggregates at your
direction regarding the upl oading
activity of Viacomand its agents on
the YouTube website and on the internet
general ly.

MS. KOHLMANN: Objection as to
form

A. For clarity, are we talking

di ssem nation of a |list that M chael
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Housl ey has created or are we talking
about the upstreamfromthat? Down
streamof that? [|I'mstill not

under standi ng what it is that you're
asking is being dissem nat ed.

Q Let's focus first on the
i nformati on being di ssem nated as
aggregated by M. Housl ey.

MS. KOHLMANN: Obj ecti on.

A. Can you -- now, can you repose
t he question?

Q Sure. In the form as aggregated
by M. Housley at your direction, do
you know if the data regarding Viacom
and its agents uploading activity of
Vi acom content on the internet
i ncludi ng YouTube has been provided to
any Viacom agent or other third party,
ot her than those that are involved in
nmonitoring the internet for Viacom
content ?

MS. KOHLMANN: Objection as to

form
A. Yes.
Q Pl ease identify then?
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A. | believe that it has been
provided to Jenner & Bl ock and Sherman
& Sterling.

Q Do you know when that
i nformati on was provided to your
counsel in this action?

A. Not specifically, no.

MR. RUBIN: Susan, |'Ill ask
ri ght now that information be produced
in the case. If you want to neet and
confer about it |I'm happy to do so.
It's plainly responsive.

Q Ot her than the partners you' ve
identified thus far, and setting aside
those that are involved in nonitoring
the internet for Viacom content, can
you identify any others to whom t hat
data has been provided?

A No.

Q Do you believe that set of data
i's conprehensive, M. Solow?

MS. KOHLMANN: Objection as to

form
A I don't know.
Q What | eads you to be unable to
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concl ude that the data provided to you
from Vi acom subsi di ari es and Vi acom
agents regarding their upload activity
with respect to Viacom content on the
i nternet and on YouTube m ght not be
conpr ehensi ve?
MS. KOHLMANN: Obj ecti on.

M sstates the record. You can answer.

A When one doesn't know the extent
of the universe of a data set it's hard
to make a determ nation that something
i's mssing.

Q Have you had any experience that
| eads you to conclude that data has
been, fromtime to time, been m ssing
fromthat data set?

MS. KOHLMANN: Objection as to
form

A I can't recall an instance where
an instance or event that played out
which led ne to believe that.

Q Is this data set checked prior
to the sending of a takedown notice for
a given piece of content to insure that

that content is not authorized to be on
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action bearing Bates nunmber BayTSP

00433298. Do you recogni ze this

document ?
A No.
Q For the record, it is an e-mail

sent by Courtney Nieman to you and

M chel ena Hal lie anpbng others on
February 17, 2007 with the subject |ine
review. Do you see that?

A Yes.

Q Ms. Nieman wites to you,
"Pl ease di sregard previous request...

this video belongs to Wredset, a

previ ous account." Do you see that?
A Yes.
Q Based on testinony earlier today

it's my understanding that you' re aware
that Wredset was hired to upl oad
aut hori zed content on behalf of Viacom
to YouTube. Isn't that right?

MS. KOHLMANN: Objection as to
form
A I'"'m aware that Wredset has been
aut hori zed to upload videos fromtinme

to tinme, yes.
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Q So howis it you were unable to
identify that the video in Exhibit 21,
page endi ng 966 was an authorized video
upl oaded by Wredset?

MS. KOHLMANN: Objection.
M sstates the record.

A. | don't see any reference to
W redset in the piece of information
that you asked nme to | ook at.

Q So the set of metadata provided
and set forth in Exhibit 21, page 966
whi ch you're | ooking at now for the
video at issue, video title video
length, time stanp, |ast seen date, URL
and user nane, is insufficient for you
to make the determ nati on whether or
not the video is authorized?

MS. KOHLMANN: Obj ecti on.

A. ' ve never been asked to make an
i dentification based on itens on a
report before, so | don't know. This
is not -- this bears no relevance to
any duty |'ve ever been asked to
perform

Q ' masking you right now, here
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now t oday whet her based on the
information set forth in this docunent
for this video it's sufficient for you
to make a determ nation whether or not
the video is authorized?

MS. KOHLMANN: Objection. Asked

and answer ed.

A Fromthis | can't even determ ne
if there is a video. It says video
title but I don't have a clip in front
of me. | don't even understand your
question, frankly. | have al nbst none
of the -- | don't have the nopst

i mportant information that would be
avail able to us to even begin making a
determ nation, the clinp.

So no, |'ve never attenpted to
make a determ nation of -- on a clip
based on netadata alone on a clip. |
don't have the tools to do that, no.

Q Do you believe that text

met adata alone is insufficient to make
a determ nation whether or not a video
is authorized to be on the YouTube

service?
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MS. KOHLMANN: Objection as to

form

A It would be sub optimal to make
a decision on a clip without any --

wi t hout access to sonebody who has seen
a clip or having the clip available to
sonmebody who has had sone invol venment.

| don't know. |'ve not tried. So |

don't know.

Q What additional --
A. Seens difficult.
Q What additional information

woul d you need, M. Sol ow?

A I'd like to see the clip.
Q A thunmbnail of the clip?
A I'd like to see the clinp.
Q When you say see the clip, I'm

trying to understand what you nean, you
mean watch the entire clip?

MS. KOHLMANN: Obj ecti on.

A. I would like nore than | have
her e.
Q What nore than you have here at

t he page ending in 966 on Exhibit 21

woul d you like to have?
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A. Well, | would Iike to have the

clip. | would like to have the creator
of the asset | think it belongs to and
person who uploaded it sitting next to
nme too but the clip is a good place to
start. This is not enough information,
general ly speaking, to make a
determ nati on.
Q Woul d you want to watch the clip
if you had it?
MS. KOHLMANN: Objection. Calls

for specul ation.

A. Well, if | had the clip | think
that | would watch it, yes. | woul dn't
make a sandw ch out of it. | mean |'d
watch it.

Q You'd watch it all the way

t hrough, right?

MS. KOHLMANN: Same obj ection.
A. I don't know what |'d do.
think I would make those -- 1'd make
t hose decisions as | was view ng the
clip. | don't think that I'd need to
make that decision before | started the

investigation. |'d let the
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i nvestigation | ead ne.

Q Do you think a thunmbnail of the
clip would be sufficient?

MS. KOHLMANN: Objection. Asked

and answer ed.

A. | don't know. Depends on the
clip.

Q If you turn your attention back
to Exhibit 22?

A Yes.

Q Do you see that Ms. Ni eman seens
to know that this video belongs to
W redset, which is an approved account
according to her. Do you see that?

MS. KOHLMANN: Objection as to

form

A It appears that she believes
that the video that we're discussing
here is -- belongs -- well, is
connected in some way to Wredset. |I'm
not sure she believes it belongs to
them | don't know what "bel ongs"
means there.

Q Do you think she's being

col I oqui al when she says "bel ong"?
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A. I think that is what she neans.

Q Do you think she means that it
was upl oaded by Wredset?

MS. KOHLMANN: Objection as to

form

A. At the risk of angering counse
"1l make that.

Q I think that's fair. Do you see

the video I D at the bottom of 966 is
the same video ID on Exhibit 21 --
rather is the same as in Exhibit 22,
that Ms. Nieman is referring to?

A. That is correct.

MR. RUBI N: I'd like to
I ntroduce Exhibit 23.

(Sol owP-23 is received and
mar ked for identification.)

Q M. Solow, Exhibit 23 is a
docunment produced by Viacomin this
action.

MS. KOHLMANN: Appears to be by
Googl e.

MR. RUBIN: You're correct.
Strike that.

Q It's a docunment produced by
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A Ckay.

Q If you can pull up Exhibit 28 in

front of you.

A Yes.

Q And turn to the second page.
A Yes.

Q Do you see that video ID

enclosed in the takedown notice in the
first intime e-mil?

A The one that ends in W8.

Q Exactly, the one that ends in W8

on the page that ends in Bates number

951.
A Yes.
Q If I can turn your attention now

to Exhibit 29.

A Yes.

Q Do you see there's a long Ilist
of URLs that end in video |Ds?

A Yes.

Q If I can bring your attention to
the eighth fromthe botton?

A Yes.

Q Do you see that that's the sane

video ID that's identified in the
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second page of Exhibit 28?

A. Yes.

Q Rat her than repeating this
exercise for every one of them would
you agree that Exhibit 29 is at |east a
retraction notice for some or at | east
one of the videos represented in the

t akedown notices attached to Exhibit

2872
A. Yes.
Q And you have no reason to

believe that the rest of the videos
identified in Exhibit 28 weren't al so
contained in retraction notices issued
by BayTSP on Vi acom behal f to YouTube,
do you?
MS. KOHLMANN: Obj ecti on.
A No.
Q But | believe you testified that
it's your understanding that these
vi deos aren't live on the service
t oday?
MS. KOHLMANN: Obj ecti on.
Q Is that right?

A. I have not checked that recently
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but | believe that that is the case.
Q Why woul d that be the case?
A Because we ultimtely determ ned

that the rights to these clips were not
-- were not those -- were not the
ri ghts of the person who conpl ai ned
about the -- that was an inarticul ate
way of saying that.

We believed that the person
filing the or conplaining about the
t akedown was not the actual rights
owner .

MR. RUBI N: I'd like to
I ntroduce Exhibit 30.

(Sol owP-30 is received and
mar ked for identification.)

Q When you say "we", M. Sol ow,
who is the "we" that made that decision
or reached that conclusion?

A. That was the communal Viacom
| egal community, we, the people
involved in this type of work, a
col  aborative investigation.

Q Exhi bit 30 is a docunent

produced by BayTSP in this action,
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beari ng Bates number BayTSP 003733804.

Do you recognize this docunment?

A Yes.

Q This is the document that
reflects the communi cation from Viacom
to BayTSP of the conclusion that you
just described regardi ng authorization
of the Bull Run videos, isn't it?

MS. KOHLMANN: Objection as to

form
A. Yes.
Q And this came on May 7th, 2007

isn't that right?
MS. KOHLMANN: Obj ecti on.
A Yes.
Q In Exhibit 28 we were | ooking at
a monment ago on May 1st, 2007, the
Tuesday before is when you sent your

urgent e-mail asking that these videos

be restored to the service. Isn't that
ri ght?

A. Yes.

Q M . Sol ow, have you ever used

the YouTube service before?

A. Yes.
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